Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2.1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Belle Bidco Limited 06290463
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court case number
Leeds District Registry 2146 of 2009
{a) Insert full /We (a)
name(s) and lan Brown Daniel Francis Butters
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) 1 City Square 1 City Square
Leeds Leeds
West Yorkshire West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL LS1 2AL
“Delete as | attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

applicable

Signed /m !

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated ;?——-ﬁ-—(j'q )

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact lan Brown

information in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP

you do, it will help Companies House to 1 City Square

contact you if there is a query on the Leeds

form. West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the 0113 243 9021
public record DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at:-
e | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
"ATJNID7A"
AD7

12/09/2009 297
COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY




Deloitte. -

1 City Square
Leeds LS1 2AL

Tel: +44 (0) 113 243 9021
Fax: +44 (0) 113 244 5580
www.deloitte.co.uk

Contact Name: Gemma Selby
TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS Direct: +44 (0)113 292 1964

9 September 2009
Dear Sirs

Empire Realisations (4) Limited (formerly Eurotel Limited)

Belle Holdco Limited

Belle Bidco Limited

Empire Realisations (1) Limited (formerly Eurotel Holdings Limited)

Empire Realisations (2) Limited (formerly Neville Ward Holdings Limited)

Empire Realisations (3) Limited (formerly Northpoint Services Limited)

Empire Realisations (5) Limited (formerly Allington Communications Limited)

Empire Realisations (6) Limited (formerly Service Direct Limited)

Empire Realisations (7) Limited (formerly Advance Telephone Systems Limited)

Empire Realisations (8) Limited (formerly Eurotel Corporate Services Limited)

Empire Realisations (9) Limited (formerly Digital Exchange Maintenance Services Limited)
Multilink Business Communications Limited (the Companies”)(together “the Group”) All
In Administration

The Administrators’ statement of proposals (“the Proposals™) is attached which includes
circumstances giving rise to the Administrations, the manner in which the businesses have been
and are intended to be managed and other information to assist creditors.

The Administrators believe the Companies have insufficient assets to enable a distribution to be
made to ordinary unsecured creditors. In these circumstances, the Administrators are not required
to call a creditors meeting to consider the Proposals (Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986).

If creditors would like a formal meeting to consider the Proposals then the Administrators will
convene such a meeting provided a formal request is made by creditors whose debts amount to at
least 10% of the total debts of an individual company. The formal procedure is set out below:

Important notice: Partners, Associate Partners and Directors acting as receivers and administrators cantract without personal
liability. Unless otherwise shown, all appointment taking Partners, Asscdate Partners and Directors are authorised by
The Institute of Chantered Accountanis in England and Wales.

Deloitie LLP is a limited liability partniership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its %%
registered office at 2 New Street Square, London ECAA 3BZ, United Kingdom. Tondon

® m
Deleitte LLP is the United Kingdom mernber firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu ('DTT"), a Swiss Verein, whose member firms are
legally separate and independent entities. Please see www.cdeloitte.co.uk\about for a detailed description of the lega! structure

of CTT and its member firms.

5

officind profexsional services provider
Member of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu fo the Olympic and Parelympic Games




Any requisition for a meeting of creditors must be made in accordance with Rule 2.37 of The
Insolvency Rules 1986, which provides that:

o The request shall be in Form 2.21B (enclosed) and shall be made within 12 days of the date
the Administrators’ statement of proposals are sent out, and shall include:
o a list of creditors concurring with the request, showing the amounts of their
respective debts;
o written confirmation from each creditor of their concurrence; and
o a statement of the purpose of the proposed meeting.

If no formal requisition is made, the Proposals will be deemed approved. Unless you wish to
requisition a meeting no further action is required.

Yours faithfully
Fgr, on behalf of the Companies

Ian Brown
Joint Administrator

En¢c; Form 2.17B
Statement of Administrators’ Proposals




Rule 2.33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

178

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Belle Heldco Limited

Company number

06289226

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Court case number

Leeds District Registry 2141 of 2009
(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and fan Brown Daniel Francis Butters
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) 1 City Square 1 City Square

Leeds Leeds

West Yorkshire West Yorkshire

LS1 2AL LS1 2AL

*Delete as
applicable

Signed

4

| attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

Dated

Joint / Administrator(s)

—a-c9,

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form.

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the
PikY )

lan Brown
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square
Leeds

West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL

DX Number

0113 243 9021
DX Exchange

SATURDAY

AQ7 12/09/2009

COMPANIES HOUSE

300 —

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at:-

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Qule 2.33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

2.17B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Company number

Belle Bidco Limited 06290463
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court case number
Leeds District Registry 2148 of 2009

a} Insert full IfWe (a)
tame(s) and lan Brown Daniel Francis Butters
dress{es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
dministrator(s) 1 City Square 1 City Square

Leeds Leeds

West Yorkshire West Yorkshire

LS1 2AL LS1 2AL
Delete as | attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.
pplicable

Signed d

Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated — q -‘Gq )

>ontact Details:

fou do not have to give any contact
nformation in the box opposite but if
rou do, it will help Companies House to
:ontact you if there is a query on the
orm,

The contact information that you give
vill be visible to researchers of the
»ublic record

lan Brown
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square
Leeds

West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL

0113 243 9021
DX Number DX Exchange

Companies House receipt date barcode

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Rule 2.33

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 m ; B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Eurotel
Holdings Limited)

Company number

Empire Realisations (1) Limited (Formerly 05466039

In the Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 2143 of 2009
(a} Insert full HWe (a)
name(s) and lan Brown Daniel Francis Butters
address(es} of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) 1 City Square 1 City Square

Leeds Leeds

West Yorkshire West Yorkshire

LS1 2AL LS1 2AL
“Delete as | attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.
applicable

MW -
Signed
Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated g - q - m

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form.

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the
public record

lan Brown
Deloitte LLP

1 City Sguare
Leeds

West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL

0113 243 9021
DX Number DX Exchange

B
<
[a]
14
2
-
<
0

AQ7 12/09/2009 299
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




ule 2.33

a) Insert full
1ame(s) and
ddress(es) of
idministrator{s)

Delete as
ipplicable

>ontact Details:

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 ] 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Empire Realisations (2) Limited (Formerly Neville 02949461

Ward Holdings Limited)

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 2140 of 2008

1/We (a)

lan Brown Daniel Francis Butters
Deloitte LLP Delcitte LLP

1 City Square 1 City Square
Leeds Leeds

West Yorkshire West Yorkshire

LS1 2AL LS1 2AL

| attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

Signed { ! :l r

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated 9— Q"" m P

fou do not have to give any contact lan Brown
nfoermation in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP
fou do, it will help Companies House to 1 City Square
sontact you if there is a query on the Leeds
orm. West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL
he contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the 0113 243 9021
wublic record DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-

Companies House receipt date barcode | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Rule 2.33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

2.17B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Empire Realisations (3) Limited (Formerly
Northpoint Services Limited)

Company number

05068126

Leeds District Registry

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Court case number
2150 of 2009

(a} Insert full I'We (a)
name(s) and lan Brown
address(es) of Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) 1 City Square
Leeds
West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL

*Delete as
applicable

Signed

Dated

-

Daniel Francis Butters
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square
Leeds

West Yorkshire

LS1 2AL

| attach a copy of our propesals in respect of the administration of the above company.

Joint / Administrator{s)

— Ct’ CSG)J

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form.

The contact informaticn that you give

will be V|5|ble to researchers of the
pur "’

SATURDAY

12/09/2009 302

COMPANIES HOUSE

ADT

lan Brown
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square
Leeds

West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL

DX Number

0113 243 9021
DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at:-

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




ule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 m 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Empire Realisations (4) Limited (Formerly 02659539
Eurotel
Limited)
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court case number
Leeds District Registry 2149 of 2009
a) lnsert ful /We (a)
1ame(s) and ian Brown Daniel Francis Butters
wddress(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
dministrator(s) 1 City Square 1 City Square
Leeds Leeds
West Yorkshire West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL LS1 2AL
Delete as | attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.
ipplicable
Signhed 4

Joint / Administrater(s)

Dated ons ‘i;f o) .

>ontact Details:

fou do not have to give any contact lan Brown
nformation in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP
rou do, it will help Companies House to 1 City Square
:ontact you if there is a query on the Leeds
orm. West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL
lhe contact information that you give
vill be visible to researchers of the 0113 243 9021
sublic record DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House receipt date barcode | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 - 1 ; B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Empire Realisations (5) Limited (Formerly 04354868
Allington Communications Limited)
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court case number
Leeds District Registry 2147 of 2009
(a) Insert full IWe (a)
name(s) and lan Brown Daniel Francis Butters
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) 1 City Square 1 City Square
Leeds Leeds
West Yorkshire West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL LS1 2AL
"Delete as | attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

applicable

Signed MO '

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated J— A4~ Gci ]

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact ian Brown

information in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP

you do, it will help Companies House to i City Square

contact you if there is a query on the Leeds

form. West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the 0113 243 9021
pull ’ - DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

SATURDAY

A07 12/09/2009 T
COMPANIES HOUSE




ule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 u 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number

Empire Realisations (6) Limited (Formerly 03798291
Service Direct (UK) Limited)

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court case number
Leeds District Registry 2148 of 2009
a) Insert full I/We (a)
lame(s) and lan Brown Daniel Francis Butters
iddress{es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
idministrator(s) 1 City Square 1 City Square
Leeds Leeds
West Yorkshire West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL LS1 2AL
Delete as ! attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

ipplicable

Signed O -

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated O——‘C\'/Gq

-ontact Details:

fou do not have to give any contact lan Brown
nformation in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP
oy do, it will help Companies House o 1 City Square
:ontact you if there is a query on the Leeds
orm, West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL
he contact information that you give
vill be visible to researchers of the 0113 243 9021
ublic record DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House receipt date barcode | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 m 1 ; B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number

Empire Realisations (7} Limited (Formerly 01832883
Advance Telephone Systems Limited)

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Divisicn Court case number
Leeds District Registry 2142 of 2009
(a) Insert full I'We (a)
name(s} and lan Brown Daniel Francis Bufters
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) 1 City Square -1 City Square
Leeds Leeds
West Yorkshire West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL LS1 2AL
“Delete as | attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

applicable

Signed [VVO d

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated 3 Ci’_ (ﬁ ,

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact lan Brown
information in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 1 City Square
contact you if there is a query on the Leeds
form. West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the 0113 243 9021
public record DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

w

SATURDAY

AO7 12/09/2009 304

COMPANIES HOUSE




jufe 2.33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

2.17B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Empire Realisations (8) Limited (Formerly
Eurotel Corporate Services Limited)

Company number

02402775

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Leeds District Registry

Court case number
2144 of 2008

3) Insert full I'We (a)
ame(s) and ian Brown
ddress{es) of Deloitte LLP
dministrator(s) 1 City Square
Leeds
West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL

Delete as
pplicable

Signed

Dated

M0.

Daniel Francis Butters
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square

Leeds

West Yorkshire

LS1 2AL

| attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

Joint / Administrator(s)

—G—F,

>ontact Details;

“ou do not have to give any contact
aformation in the box opposite but if
ou do, it will help Companies House to
:ontact you if there is a query on the
orm.

"he contact information that you give
vill be visible to researchers of the
wiblic record

lan Brown
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square
Leeds

West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL

DX Number

0113 243 9021
DX Exchange

Companies House receipt date barcode

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at:-

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Rule 2.33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

2.17B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Empire Realisations (9} Limited (Formerly Digital
Exchange Maintenance Services Limited)

Company number

02765941

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
Leeds District Registry

Court case number
2156 of 2009

(a) Insert full I/'We (a)
name{s) and lan Brown Daniel Francis Butters
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) 1 City Square 1 City Square

Leeds Leeds

West Yorkshire West Yorkshire

LS1 2AL LS1 2AL

*Delete as
applicable

| attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

-
Signed

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated ¥ Cf - Gq .

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact lan Brown
information in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 1 City Square
contact you if there is a query on the Leeds
form. West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the 0113 243 9021
public record DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:- :
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

SATURDAY

AD7 12/09/2009 303
COMPANIES HOUSE




Rule 2.33

a) Insert full
iame(s) and
ddress(es) of
idministrator(s)

Delete as
ipplicable

sontact Details:

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 = 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Muitilink Business Communications Limited 02656178

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court case number
Leeds District Registry 2145 of 2008

1fWe (a)

fan Brown Daniel Francis Butters
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP

1 City Square 1 City Square
Leeds Leeds

West Yorkshire West Yorkshire

LS1 2AL LS1 2AL

| attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

- Q-
Signed

Joint/ Administrator(s)

Dated y— q—’c’q

fou do not have to give any contact lan Brown
nformation in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP
rau do, it will help Companies House to 1 City Square
:ontact you if there is a query on the Leeds
orm. West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL
rhe contact inforrmation that you give
vill be visible to researchers of the 0113 243 9021
sublic record DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-

Companies House receipt date barcode | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Belle Holdco Limited 2141 of 2009

Belle Bidco Limited 2146 of 2009
Empire Realisations (1) Limited (Formerly Eurotel Holdings Limited) 2143 of 2009
Empire Realisations (2) Limited (formerly Neville Ward Holdings Limited) 2140 of 2009
Empire Realisations (3) Limited (formerly Northpoint Services Limited) 2150 of 2009
Empire Realisations (4) Limited (formerly Eurotel Limited) 2149 of 2009
Empire Realisations (5) Limited (formerly Allington Communications Limited) 2147 of 2009
Empire Realisations (6) Limited (formerly Service Direct Limited) 2148 of 2009
Empire Realisations (7) Limited (formerly Advance Telephone Systems 2142 of 2009
Limited)

Empire Realisations (8) Limited (formerly Eurotel Corporate Services 2144 of 2009
Limited)

Empire Realisations (9) Limited (formerly Digital Exchange Maintenance 2156 of 2009
Services Limited)

Multilink Business Communications Limited 2145 of 2009

- All In Administration (“the Companies”)

ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO
PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B! OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

8 September 2009

Ian Brown and Daniel Butters

Administrators of the Companies - In Administration
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square, Leeds LS1 2ZAL

Disclaimer Notice

This Statement of Proposals has been prepared by Jan Brown and Daniel Butters, the Administrators of the Companies, solcly to
comply with their statutory duty under paragraph 49, Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before creditors a statement of
their proposals for achieving the purposes of the Administrations, and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any
other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context.

This Proposal has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision
in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in any of the Companies listed above.

«  Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Proposal are illustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the
actual outcomes for creditors.

= Any person that chooses to rely on this Proposal for any purpose or in any context other than under paragraph 49, Schedule Bl of the
Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by Jaw, the Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any lizbility in respect of this Proposal.

*  The Administrators act as agents for the Companies and contract without personal liability, The appointments of the Administrators are
personal to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, Deloitte LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any
liability to any person in respect of this Proposal or the conduct of the Administration(s).




CONTENTS PAGE

1.

2.

BACKGROUND

THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF
THE ADMINISTRATORS

THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANIES
HAVE BEEN MANAGED AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE
TO BE MANAGED AND FINANCED IF THE ADMINISTRATORS’
PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

6. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

7. STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF
SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Appendices

1.

2.

Statutory Information

Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
Directors’ Statement of Affairs
Administrators’ Time Costs Analysis
Proof of Debt Forms

Estimated Outcome Statement

Forms 2.21B (Creditors Request for a Meeting)

10

14

17

19



ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used:

“Act”
“Rules”

“the Administrators™

“the Bank”
“Deloitte™
“Inflexion”

“the Group”, “ the Companies”

or “the business™
“Holdco™
“Bidco™
“Eurotel”
“EBIT”

“AIM”

“FYXX”

“RPO”

“ROT?
“Prescribed Part”

“QFCH”
CEY?
“Qakley”
“Eversheds”

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

The Insolvency Rules 1986

Ian Brown and Daniel Butters of Deloitte LLP

Lloyds TSB Bank plc

Deloitte LLP

Inflexion Private Equity

Belle Holdco Group comprising all Companies set out in the
schedule of page 4 of this document

Belle Holdco Limited

Belle Bidco Limited

Empire Realisations (4) Limited (formerly Eurotel Limited)
Eamings before interest and tax

Alternative investment market

Financial year ended XX

The Redundancy Payments Office

Retention of Title

The Prescribed Part of the company’s net property subject to s176A
of The Insolvency Act 1986.

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder
Ernst & Young LLP

Oakley Capital Corporate Finance
Eversheds LLP




1.1.

BACKGROUND

Introduction

This report is prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, which
requires the Administrators to provide creditors with details of their proposals to
achieve the purposes of the Administrations.

To assist the creditors and enable them to decide on whether or not to vote for the
adoption of the proposals, the following information is included in the report:

e Background of the Group;

e The circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the Administrators;

o The manner in which the affairs of the businesses have been and are
proposed to be, managed by the Administrators;

e The Directors Statements of Affairs; and
Other information to assist creditors.

As there are insufficient funds for a distribution to the unsecured creditors other
than The Prescribed Part, a fund set aside for the benefit of unsecured creditors by
virtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act, and in accordance with Paragraph 52(1)(b)
of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrators will not be convening a creditors’
meeting, unless required to do so.

Should creditors of the Companies, whose total debts amount to at least 10% of the
total debts of that specific Company wish to request a meeting be held they should
complete the attached Form 2.21B (Appendix 7) and return it within the deadline
stated. In the event no request (in the prescribed manner) is received within 12 days
of issue of this statement, the proposals will be deemed approved.

Please note that name changes of the Companies have taken place since the date of
the Administrations, as shown on the front page of this report. For the purposes of
this report, we will refer to the Companies by the abbreviations set out on the
previous page.

The Group consists of 12 individual companies which have been brought together
through a series of acquisitions over the years. The main trading entity of the Group
was Eurotel Limited, which employed all the staff. The remaining Companies were
either dormant or holding companies which held assets and did not trade. This
report covers the Administrations of all twelve group companies as it was deemed
more cost effective to do so.




1.2. Background

The business has been trading since 1992, and provided telecommunications
hardware and ongoing support services to small businesses which typically employ
5-20 people. The Group was based in Halifax, West Yorkshire, with an office in
Coventry and a satellite serviced office in London.

The Group was acquired through a management buy-out in 2007, supported by the
Bank and Inflexion, a private equity house. The Group has been formed through a
number of acquisitions over the past few years, however the trade of the
subsidiaries has predominantly been transferred to Eurotel.

A summarised Group structure chart (at the date of our appointment) is set out
below:-

RBelle Holdco Limited
?’“ Excludetlt (/
i suh.ndlar!r )
Belle Bidco Limited 5 h 1}%1&1?3; i Tn s
e e
] 50%
Eurotel Holdings Multilink Business
Limited Communications
I_‘ Limited
Northpoint Services
Limited Neville Ward Holdings
Limited
Eurotel Limited
|
[ |
Allington Eurectel Corporate
Communications Services Limited
Limited
Service Direct (UK) Digital Exchange
Limited Mainterance Services
I Limited
Advance Telephone
Systems Limited




1.3.

Overview of Financial Information

A summary of the Group’s financial information is shown below. Please note that
this information has not been verified by the Administrators or by Deloitte.

Group Summary Profit and Loss Account

Draft Management
Accounts for
2 months ended

Draft Management
Accounts for

Y/E 31 March 2009

31 May 2009 £000
£000
Tumover 4,352 30,173
Cost of Sales (2,099) (14,185)
Gross Profit 2,253 15,988
Gross Margin % 51.8% 53%
Other Expenses (1,964) (12,766)
(LYEBIT 289 3,222
Source: Management/Audited Accounts
Group Summary Balance Sheet
Draft Management Draft Management
Accounts for Accounts for
2 months ended Y/E March 2009
May 2009 £000
£000
Tangible assets 205 216
Intangible assets 34,642 35,179
Fixed assets 3;4,847 35,395
Current Assets
stock 199 184
debtors 3,467 3,602
other 3,291 2,023
6,957 5,810
Liabilities
Trade creditors (1,395) {(743)
Other (58,751) (57,724)
Bank (3,750) (3,750)
Total Liabilities {63,896) (62,218)
Net Assets (22,092) (21,012)

Audited Statutory
Accounts for

6 months ended
31 March 2008
£000

10,908
(5.372)

5,336
50.8%

(21,306)

(15,770)

Audited Statutory
Accounts for

6 months ended
March 2008

£000

143
36,732

36,875

179
4,512
1,477

6,168

(1,752)
(39,432)
(17,619)

(58,803)

(15,760)




1.4.

Please note that our preliminary investigations of the accounts above indicate that the total
bank liability which stood at £16.6m at the date of our appointment is included in the
figures split between ‘other’ liabilities and bank debt for the periods ended 31 March and
31 May 2009.

Management and Employees

Holdco is the parent company of the Group and was incorporated in September
2007, to facilitate the acquisition of Eurotel Holdings Limited and its subsidiaries.
Its key assets are investments in subsidiary undertakings. All staff were employed
by Eurotel.

As at the date of our appointment, Eurotel employed approximately 280 staff. All
staff were transferred to Daisy Telecoms Limited as part of the sale of the business
and assets of the Group on 3 August 2009.

Statutory information on the Companies, including details of the Directors and
Company Secretary, Bankers & Shareholders is provided at Appendix 1.




2.1.

THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
ADMINISTRATORS

Events prior to the Administration

The Group generated a significant proportion of its turnover from the leasing
market and therefore was reliant on its customers’ ability to obtain lease financing
for telecoms systems. The Group was heavily impacted by the lack of liquidity in
the lease market during 2009. In addition, we are advised that the conditions that
must be met to be granted a ‘prime’ (and hence more profitable) lease were
tightened, a process which further impacted on the Group’s liquidity.

During April 2009, the Bank requested that EY undertook a business review of the
Group. Subsequently, the Group was marketed for sale by Oakley and latterly EY,
on instruction of Inflexion, the Group’s major shareholder. During this time, the
Bank continued to support the Group.

Deloitte was instructed by the Bank in July 2009 to assist it in assessing the impact
of the offers received, to advise on the proposed structures of any potential sale of
the Group and to finalise negotiations with the purchaser prior to the sale of the
Group. Other than this involvement, we have no prior professional relationships
with the Companies or their Directors.

During the sale process conducted by Oakley, 21 potential interested parties were
identified through a combination of sector knowledge and discussions with both
sharcholders and management. An information memorandum was prepared and
distributed by Oakley. Parties were invited to make indicative offers and eight
initial first round offers were received for the shares of the Companies from a
mixture of trade and financial purchasers. Following further negotiations, the
process entered second and third round stages, with four third round bids being
received.

Although three of the offers received for the business were for the share capital of
the Group, the fourth offer received was on the basis of a pre-packaged sale of the
business and assets, which was significantly higher than the share offers received.
The pre packaged sale was also able to be completed much more quickly than any
of the share offers, which was advantageous given the distressed position which the
Group’s businesses found themselves in.

A formal valuation for the business was not conducted. During the process, the
Group’s major shareholder and major creditor, Inflexion, was kept fully appraised.
Inflexion hold loan notes (totalling ¢.£25m) in the Group and also holds Debenture
security. It has provided a deed of release in respect of its fixed and floating
charges over Group in order for the transaction to proceed.




2.2

2.3,

As a robust marketing process had already been undertaken, the Administrators did
not consider that a period of trading within Administration would be beneficial for
the creditors of the Group. It was likely that a period of trading in Administration
would involve a significant funding requirement, together with uncertainty over the
level of support likely to be forthcoming from the Group’s customers and suppliers.
If the Group had ceased to trade on our appointment, it is likely that asset
realisations would have been significantly lower than the level of consideration that
has been received for the goodwill of the business.

Given the ongoing issues, the Bank was only willing to continue to support the
Group whilst the sale process was pursued. The Bank’s security arrangements
include a cross guarantee in respect of all of the entities within the Group.

Details of the Appointment of Administrators

JIan Brown and Daniel Francis Butters, both partners of Deloitte LLP were
appointed Administrators of the Companies by the High Court of Justice in the
Leeds District Registry with effect from 3 August 2009, following the filing of a
Notice of Appointment of Administrators by the Directors of the Companies. The
relevant court numbers for each Administration are noted at the front of this report.

For the purposes of Paragraph 100 of Schedule Bl of the Act the Administrators
are each authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly or
severally.

Purpose of the Administration

The purpose of an Administration under The Enterprise Act 2002 is split into three
parts:

1. To rescue a company as a going concern (in other words a restructuring
which keeps the actual entity intact).

2. If the first purpose is not reasonably practicable (or the second purpose
would clearly be better for the creditors as a whole), then the Administrators
must perform their functions with the objective of achieving a better result
for creditors than would be obtained through an immediate liquidation of the
company. This would normally envisage a sale of the business and assets
as a going concern (or a more orderly sales process than in liquidation).

3. If neither of the first two parts of the purpose are reasonably practicable, the
Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of realising
property in order to make a distribution to secured and/or preferential
creditors as applicable.




3.1.

The Companies had significant secured and unsecured creditor liabilities and
therefore a restructuring of these creditors would have been required to meet the
first objective. It was apparent that there was insufficient ascribed value by third
parties in order to affect a restructuring of the Companies’ considerable debt and
the Administrators concluded that the first option was not possible to achieve.

Accordingly, the purpose of the Administrations was to achieve a better result for
creditors than would be obtained through an immediate liquidation of the
Companies. The purpose of the Administrations has been achieved through a sale
of the businesses and assets of the Companies as discussed in Section 3.1.

THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANIES HAVE
BEEN MANAGED AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE
MANAGED AND FINANCED IF THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
ARE APPROVED.

Sale of the Businesses

A sale of the business and assets of the Companies was completed immediately
following our appointment on 3 August 2009 to Daisy Telecoms Limited (formerly
Daisy Newco 1 Limited), a subsidiary of Daisy Group PLC, a company which is
listed on AIM. The following assets were sold (with consideration excluding VAT
shown in brackets):-

The Business, Goodwill & Customer Contracts (£12,500k);
The Book Debts (£900k);

Plant & Machinery, Fixtures & Fittings; (£50k);

Right and title to Stock held by the Companies (£50k);

The consideration was paid on completion with the exception of deferred
consideration of £661k, which was due and payable on 7 August 2009. The
deferred consideration related to the employee salaries for July 2009 which were
not due for payment until 7 August 2009. These costs were met by the purchaser in
the first instance, but are ultimately met by the Bank via the realisations for
goodwill as the cost relates to the period prior to the sale of assets.

The directors of the Group have not provided personal guarantees to the Bank in
respect of its lending to the Companies. The Bank is not financing the business
going forward.

The detailed terms of the sale and purchase agreement are confidential.




3.2

33

4.1

Excluded assets

There were a number of contingent assets that were excluded from the sale,
however we do not anticipate any material realisations from this source.

Post Appointment Strategy

As detailed above, the majority of the Group’s business and trading assets were
sold immediately following appointment. Since the date of appointment, the
Administrators’ staff have been dealing with all statutory duties of the
Administrations, together with dealing with creditor and customer enquiries.

The Administrators’ staff are in the process of collating creditor claims and have
handled creditor queries as they have arisen which include telephone calls and
correspondence.

The Administrators’ legal advisors advised in respect of all legal issues arising on
the sale of business and assets and in addition, have been assisting the
Administrators with post appointment matters.

Legal advice has been required in relation to the various properties and leases.
Daisy was granted a licence to occupy the two leasehold properties of the
Companies on completion of the sale of business and assets whilst consent is
obtained from the relevant landlords for the assignment of the leases where
applicable. The Administrators have instructed their legal advisers to manage the
assignment of leases (where applicable) and this process is ongoing.

The Administrators have instructed Deloitte’s tax department to prepare and submit
the outstanding tax return for the Companies, together with preparation of the tax
returns for the period of Administration, As the sale of the business and assets
included £12.5m in respect of goodwill, this is likely to generate a tax charge
payable to HMRC, which will rank as an expense of the Administration.

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS

Introduction

Statements of Affairs as at 3 August 2009 were submitted by the Directors of the
Companies, summaries of which are attached at Appendix 3.

There are a number of different classes of creditors within the Companies. These
include:

o Secured creditors: They have fixed and floating charge debenture security
across all of the Companies and as such are paid in priority to other creditors.
This priority is subject to payments to preferential creditors and unsecured

10




4.2

4.3

creditors under the Prescribed Part (see section 4.5). Further details of the
Companies’ security are set out in section 4.3.

o Preferential creditors: These relate to specific employee wage arrears,
holiday pay and certain pension contributions and are paid in priority to
unsecured creditors out of net floating charge realisations before the Prescribed
Part and before payment to the secured floating chargeholder.

e Unsecured creditors: They rank behind secured and preferential creditors and
receive any surplus available from net realisations (after payment of the
preferential creditors) is made under the Prescribed Part.

The Administrators have not included the names, addresses and amounts due to all
the creditors in view of the fact that the information runs to many pages and it
would not be cost effective to send it out. However, copies of this information will
be sent to creditors on request, either by post or by e-mail.

Notes to the Directors’ Statement of Affairs

The Directors’ have stated the following:

e The net book values have been taken from the Companies’ management
accounts prepared at the end of March 2009;

o There was a cross guarantee in place between Holdco and all subsidiaries with
the Companies’ total bank indebtedness at the date of appointment was £16.6m.

Further notes on the individual statemnents of affairs are attached to the summaries
at Appendix 3.

The Administrators’ comments on the Statements of Affairs are as follows:-

e It should be noted that the majority of the trading assets of the Group were held
within Eurotel with the Bank and other secured debt held in Bidco. The Bank
had cross guarantee security over all members of the Group.

e There were also a number of inter-company debts between the various
Companies. The Directors have assumed that all inter-company balances are
irrecoverable.

e The majority of creditors are held within Eurotel, the main trading entity of the
Group. This is reflected in the position of unsecured creditors in section 4.6
below.

e No provision has been made in the Statement of Affairs for the costs of the
Administration (including agents, legal and professional fees).

Secured creditors

The Companies’ Bank debt at the date of the appointment of the Administrators,
and as set out in the Statement of Affairs, can be summarised as follows:

1"




4.4

4.5

Senior A 10.2
Senior B 4.0
Senior C 0.9
Revolving Credit Facility LS5

16.6

As stated above, the bank debt for the Group sits within Bidco, however there are
cross guarantees in place across all Group companies.

The secured creditor, Lloyds TSB Bank plc, has been paid £12.46m in respect of its
indebtedness to date from the sale of the business and assets. We do not expect that
any further funds will become available to the Bank, unless the tax issue discussed
at paragraph 4.6 can be resolved with HMRC.

In addition, Inflexion holds fixed and floating charges over each of the Companies.
At the date of appointment, Inflexion was owed c.£25m. Infilexion will not recover
any funds in respect of this lending as its security ranks behind the Bank.

Preferential Claims

We anticipate that the Bank will have preferential claims in the Administration of
Eurotel only, in relation to subrogated wages claims due to wages advanced prior to
the appointment of the Administrators. Calculations of this claim have not been
quantified at this stage due to the uncertainty as to whether or not there will any
funds available to the preferential creditors of Eurotel. This claim has not been
included in the Directors’ Statements of Affairs and would reduce the amount
available to the unsecured creditors under the Prescribed Part.

The Estimated Outcome Statement at Appendix 6 estimates that this claim will total
£224,000. This is based on an estimate of £800 per employee; however this is a
broad estimate and will be quantified should it become apparent that a distribution
to the preferential creditors is possible.

There are no other preferential claims outstanding.

The Prescribed Part

By virtue of Section 176A (2)(a) of the Act, the Administrators must make a
Prescribed Part of the Company’s net property available for the satisfaction of
unsecured debts. Net property is the amount of the Company’s property which

would, but for this section, be available for the holders of floating charges created
by the Company.

12




4.6

The value of the Prescribed Part cannot exceed £600,000 per company. It is not
envisaged that the Prescribed Part for any of the Companies will exceed the
maximum amount of £600,000 as illustrated below. An estimation of the
Prescribed Part is set out for each Company in the Estimated Outcome Statement at
Appendix 6.

Please note that there have been no significant floating charge realisations in any
Company other than Eurotel and so no Prescribed Part is currently envisaged for
any of the Companies other than Eurote].

The Estimated Outcome Statement for the Group envisages that there will be no
funds available for distribution to the unsecured creditors of the Group, either by
the Prescribed Part or otherwise. At present, it is envisaged that as the sale of the
business included a payment of £12.5m for the goodwill of the Group, this will
crystallise a capital gain which will rank as an expense of the Administration. As
advised, we have instructed our tax department to submit any outstanding returns
and to liaise with HMRC in respect of any capital gain that may become due and
payable in the Administration. Once we have received confirmation as to the
anticipated level of the gain, we will be in a position to advise creditors as to the
likelihood of any funds available for distribution.

Creditors may submit their claims in the Administrations on the proof of debt form
attached to this report, however, we will be in touch in due course should a
distribution be anticipated. The form should be completed and return for the
attention of Gemma Selby at Deloitte LLP, 1 City Square, Leeds LS1 2AL.

For certain of the Companies in Administration, it may be necessary to make an
application to court to disapply the Prescribed Part under Section 176A(5) where
the cost of making a Prescribed Part distribution is deemed to be disproportionate to
the benefits.

Unsecured Claims
The unsecured creditors’ position as at 3 August 2009 per the Directors’ Statements

of Affairs (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) is summarised in the
table below:

£°000
Trade & Expense Creditors 2,893
HMRC - VAT 80
HMRC - PAYE/NIC 210
Crown Deferral 675
3,858

13




4.7

5.1

These creditors all sit within Eurotel, which was the main trading entity of the
Group. After discharging the costs of the Administration, there will not be
sufficient realisations from floating charge assets to fully repay the Bank.

Accordingly, we do not expect any funds to be available to pay a dividend to the
unsecured creditors of any of the Companies other than the distribution under the
Prescribed Part as noted above.

Creditors Meeting

As the Administrators do not expect any funds will be available to the unsecured
creditors, other than by virtue of a Prescribed Part distribution as detailed above, a
meeting of creditors will not be held. A request that the Administrators call a
meeting can be made by creditors representing 10% or more of the total debts of the
Companies (individually or jointly). Creditors wishing to submit this request should
complete the attached Form 2.21B and return it to the Administrators no later than
23 September 2009.

ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

General

There will be no funds available to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of
Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act; therefore, fixing of Administrators’ remuneration
will be approved in accordance with Rule 2.106(5A) of the Rules, which is outlined
as follows:

. Where the Administrators have made a statement under paragraph 52(1)(b)
the Administrators' remuneration may be fixed by approval of

each secured creditor; or

if the Administrators intend to make a distribution to preferential
creditors, with the approval of each secured creditor and 50% of
preferential creditors who respond to an invitation to consider
approval.

The Administrators have agreed with the Bank the basis of the remuneration in
respect of fixed and floating charge realisations (which will be on the basis of time
spent).

In line with paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act outlined above there is no
requirement for unsecured creditors to pass a resolution in respect of Administrators’
remuneration.

The Administrators’ time costs are analysed at Appendix 4. The work has been
categorised into the following task headings and sub categories:

14




5.2

Administration and Planning includes such tasks as case planning and set-up,
appointment notification, statutory reporting, compliance, cashiering,
accounting and administrative functions;

Realisation of Assets includes such tasks as identifying and securing assets,
dealing with the sale of business, property issues, activities in relation to other
fixed assets, stock, debtors, investments and any related legal issues;

Investigation includes such tasks as reporting on the Directors’ conduct,
investigating antecedent transactions and any other investigations that my be
deemed appropriate;

Trading includes tasks such as planning, strategy, managing day one site
visits and corresponding with suppliers and customers; and

Creditors include such tasks as creditor set up, communication and meetings,
reviewing and agreeing preferential and unsecured claims, retention of title
issues, corresponding with secured creditors, reviewing and obtaining advice
in relation to security granted to the Bank. Also, dealing with trade creditors;
dealing with customer creditors, employee issues; and submitting
documentation to HM Revenue & Customs.

Other matters include employee related issues, VAT and corporation tax
issues.

A creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees is available on request, or maybe
obtained from the following website:-

https://www.r3.org.uk/uploads/sip/SIPS_v5 April 2007(1).pdf

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff is based on our
discounted charge out rates as summarised below. Manager rates include all grades
of manager up to Director:

Grade £ per hour
Partner 545 ~615
Managers 250525
Administrators/Support staff 145-170

Charge out rates are subject to review each year and material increases in rates will
be reported to creditors in the next scheduled report following such an increase.

Administrators’ expenses

A summary of the Administrators’ expenses (excluding VAT if applicable) relating
to the Group which relate to direct expenses such as travel are set out by company
below. Please note that the Administrators’ expenses for mileage are calculated by
reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters arising in the Administrations, at the prevailing standard

15




53

mileage rate used by Deloitte LLP at the time when the mileage is incurred
(presently up to 40p per mile).

£

Mileage 29.27
Travel 27.30
Postage 66.40
122.97

Other Professional Costs

To advise on appropriate legal matters and to prepare required legal documentation
(including business sale agreements) the Administrators instructed Eversheds, a firm
of lawyers with the appropriate expertise and experience in dealing with these types
of Administrations. Their fees are based upon their recorded time costs incurred at
discounted charge out rates and will be reviewed by the Administrators’ staff before
being approved for payment.

16




6.1

6.2

6.3

OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Directors’ conduct

As part of their statutory duties, the Administrators will consider the conduct of the
Directors and any person they consider a shadow or de facto director in relation to
their management of the affairs of the Companies and the causes of failure and will
submit a confidential report to the Insolvency Service.

As part of their investigations the Administrators will consider, among other
matters, the following:

) statutory compliance issues;

. misfeasance or breach of duty; and

. antecedent transactions (including transactions at an under value and
preferences).

Creditors who wish to draw any matters to the attention of the Administrators
should write to the Administrators at the address given on the front of this report.

Connected Party Transactions

The Administrators are not aware of any connected party transactions which have
not been carried out on an arm’s length basis. Should creditors have information
regarding any such transactions they should forward details in writing to the
Administrators.

Exit Routes from Administration

In accordance with the provisions of the Act incorporated by the Enterprisc Act
2002, all Administrations automatically come to an end after one year, unless an
extension is granted by the Court or with consent of the creditors.

There are several exit routes which are available to the Administrators such as;

. an application to Court (in the event of a Court appointment);

U filing a notice in Court and with the Registrar of Companies confirming that
the purpose of Administration has been sufficiently achieved; or

. in the event that the company has no property the Administrators may notify
the Registrar of Companies to that effect at which time the appointment of
the Administrators ceases and three months following that date the company
is deemed to be dissolved.

17




6.4

6.5

In addition the Administrators could propose to place the Companies into
Creditors” Voluntary Liquidation, a Compulsory Liquidation or a Company
Voluntary Arrangement. Reference will be made in the resolutions within this
report as to the exit route most suitable to the circumstances of each
Administration.

The exit route chosen in relation to the Companies will largely depend on the
circumstances of each Administration. On current information, it is likely that the
Administrations will come to an end and the Companies dissolved 3 months later.

If funds do become available for a distribution under the Prescribed Part, the
Administrators may apply to the Court for the authority to make a distribution to
unsecured creditors (under the Prescribed Part) and then take the requisite steps to
dissolve the Company; or if appropriate, to apply to the Court to obtain an order
pursuant to Section 176A(5) that Section 176A(2) (Prescribed Part for unsecured
debts) shall not apply.

If there is a distribution to unsecured creditors, the Administrators are discharged
from liability in respect of any action of theirs as Administrators pursuant to
paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act upon registration of the notice given
pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl of the Act. Where there will be no
distribution to unsecured creditors, the Administrators will seek their discharge
from the secured creditor.

EC Regulations

As stated in the appointment documentation, in relation to the Companies Council
Regulation (EU) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as
defined in Article 3(1) of that Regulation.

Third Party Assets
Should you believe that you own items that may have been present at the

Companies former trading premises at the date of appointment please contact the
Administrators as soon as possible.

18




7 STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF
SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Belle Holdco Limited 2141 of 2009
Belle Bidco Limited 2146 of 2009
Empire Realisations (1) Limited (Formerly Eurotel Holdings Limited) 2143 of 2009
Empire Realisations (2) Limited (formerly Neville Ward Holdings Limited) 2140 of 2009
Empire Realisations (3) Limited (formerly Northpoint Services Limited) 2150 of 2009
Empire Realisations (4) Limited (formerly Eurotel Limited) 2149 of 2009
Empire Realisations (5) Limited (formerly Allington Communications Limited) 2147 of 2009
Empire Realisations (6) Limited (formerly Service Direct Limited) 2148 of 2009
Empire Realisations (7) Limited (formerly Advance Telephone Systems 2142 of 2009
Limited)

Empire Realisations (8) Limited (formerly FEurotel Corporate Services 2144 of 2009
Limited)

Empire Realisations (9) Limited (formerly Digital Exchange Maintenance 2156 of 2009
Services Limited)

Multilink Business Communications Limited 2145 of 2009
All in Administration (each being “a Company” and together being “the

Companies”)

The Administrators’ proposals are as follows:

1.

the Administrators continue to manage the affairs and any remaining assets of the
Companies and the settlement of all Administration expenses;

the Administrators continue with their enquiries into the conduct of the directors of the
Companies and continue to assist any regulatory authorities with their investigation
into the affairs of the Companies;

. the Administrators be authorised to agree the claims of the secured, preferential and

unsecured creditors against each of the Companies unless the Administrators conclude,
in their reasonable opinion, that a Company will have no assets available for
distribution;

the Administrators be authorised to distribute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when claims are apreed and funds permit and, in relation to
distributions to unsecured creditors, if the Court gives permission following an
appropriate application,;

19




10.

11.

. that, in the event the creditors of each Company so determine, at meetings of creditors,

a Creditors Committee be appointed in respect of each or any Company comprising of
not more than five and not less than three creditors of that Company or Companies;

that, in respect of each Company, the Creditors' Committee, if one is appointed, shall
be asked to agree that the Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time given
in attending to matters arising in the Administrations and asked to agree the
Administrators’ expenses.

that, if a Creditors” Committee is not appointed at a meeting of creditors, the creditors
shall fix the Administrators’ remuneration by reference to the time properly given by
the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration,
calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte LLP at
the time when the work is performed. And that the Administrators be authorised to
draw their remuneration, plus VAT, from the Administration estate, together with
disbursements incurred which relate specifically to the case.

that, if a Creditors’ Committee is not appointed at a meeting of creditors, the creditors
shall fix the Administrators’ disbursements for mileage to be fixed by reference to
mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters
arising during the Administration, calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate
used by Deloitte LLP at the time when mileage is incurred (presently up to 40p per
mile), plus VAT where applicable. And that the Administrators be authorised to draw
their/his disbursements for mileage from the Administration estate.

that, if a Creditors' Committee is not appointed, the secured and preferential creditors
of each Company shall be asked to agree the Administrators' fees, in accordance with
Rule 2.106(5A)(a), by reference to the time given in attending to matters arising in the
Administration and that the Administrators’ expenses for mileage be calculated by
reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters arising in the Administrations, at the prevailing standard mileage
rate used by Deloitte LLP at the time when the mileage is incurred (presently up to 40p
per mile);

that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the
Administrations, and as quickly and efficiently as is reasonably practicable, the
Administrators implement the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the
Administrations. This may include the distribution of funds to unsecured creditors
(provided Court permission 1s obtained) and then the dissolution of the Companies or
alternatively, seeking to put each or any of the Companies into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation (“CVL”) or Compulsory Liquidation, depending on which option will
result in a better realisation for creditors;

that, if each or any of the Companies were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators
propose to be appointed Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committees appointed will
become Liquidation Committees pursuant to R4.174 of the Rules. As per paragraph
83(7) of Schedule Bl of the Act and R2.117 (3) of the Rules, the creditors may
nominate a different person to be Liquidator(s) provided the nomination is made before

20




the proposals are approved by creditors. For the purposes of 5231 of the Act the
Liquidators will each be authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers either
jointly or severally.

12. in the absence of Creditors’ Committees, the secured and preferential creditors of each
Company agree that the Administrators be discharged from liability per paragraphs 98
and 99 of Schedule Bl of the Act immediately upon the Administrators’ filing their
final report to creditors and vacating office.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Companies

MO,

Ian Brown & Daniel Francis Butters

Administrators of the Companies - In Administration
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square

Leeds

L.S1 2AL

21




Ajeieass 1o Apuio] Wiy Jo Aur AQ fismsd puv seinp I1¥ '6881L 1w & | Gyl 4o 1§ wnpeyas jo (2o yde:beied o} wansind o Aues o] N (1] ey ayt - seuedwod iV  peviio g 10 (Z)oos ydwiberwd
L] d d ddw wor
8881 1V X s o 18 10 ZZ ydeibeied o d ‘fusdwiog syt Jo ssoang w o voneidde s vo unod sy Aq spaw sew yaunnodde oy) - sapediioa gy uoreandde s sprw oym uotiad|
60OZ 1¥nbRy ¢ - SopmrdLLeD Ny usunuoddy jo swq
60OZ 10 S¥LZ 6002 J& 951'Z 600Z 10 PPL'T BOOZ 10 ZYL'E 8002 10 9YL°Z 800Z JO LYL'E (AnsiBay 1010810 spean
‘uois|Ag AUSIURYD ‘SINENS JO
LoD UBIH] [RIUKREY UNa D
171 Tune ¢ w3 - sajurdios yy| Loypny
Sid BS.L EPAOT) - 30[URIWOa (T Tanueg]
SLHIA UQGE RHONIN - $a(URTL0S i1 Lmaiseg lunduios
SWRIIIAA UYOT STIDYIIN BLITIAR UGG $EI0UDIN SUBLIAL UGOr SEIOYIIN SWRIIA Yo SEBLDIN SWRIM UYOP SEOYDN SLIT) [N UYOT" SEIOUHN] 102810
{151) uepeD plARQ Auoyiry| PO FHpAIRS STRIOW0D [N Panw eioing pauwrl (ink pauiQ vapues DUBLITY SRRl woBullty pajIwn [Ny TIBpOLAITYS
'(961 1) 2u) sBUPOH Yapmoom
'(001} WA I S
'(151} VopIog wwany jebeyy
o |3 00001 7ue 13 O 001 32ee 13 @ 00002 %o |3 0 00004 28w 13 @ #Z5 650 8% |3 O 52252 saswys AUwuipse pespomny|
dS| 1 XH Ye1EH 'PROH IFH Ny "eeno endwy - seapedwed Iy ssauppy bujpuy
1 8310 Pasnsifay JsuLcd
TvZ 157 ‘spee] “wenbs KD | 'd T SHoRa - sajuedwon (v 9140 pasnsifiey
1861 1dti00 22| 26681 J90WIrON B 6861 Anr 01 ¥88) Anr Bl 86881 WUNP* OF Z00Z fenuer Ly sjug uopeiadioau)
81196920 HPESO.LZ0 SL120020 EBBZEBLD, | 6ZHELED BOOrSEXD asquiny Auwdwo)
¥ PoHWI penwr ant-eideety BOHIMTY PRBLBIARD g (5N 12110 wuseg PaL] SUO[ENUNLLE UciBuly| SBUEN SN0
$20IAIRG SOUSURUIEW eBUBIXT [BUSIT| PR SUONEIIUNWILIOD SBURYIXT [BUBI) PRI FWAISAS EUCYAAL 0MUBARY, *pawn (4N pag sojueg
‘PO $9MANS Miocliop etam3 |
[y paiwr (8] suopes;rey sidg paw (g} suopesieey sydury Py (2} suonesijesy spduz payr] {9} sucpwsywey wjdurg peywr) (5] suopes)sey widws swey Auwdwos)
SUD{IEIUNWILLG Y RESULENE NUIIYNW

Aronet 1o Anujol Wwai jo Aue Aq tiewad pur sapnp

U 'gaat v Aouaajosi eyl jo | @ eINpewds Jo {z)ool kdeifwied o) wenwnd o ALE3 ) PISUCLANE IR Iy oyl - BY|

20V1 10 LA Mnpaug 3o (zloot ydwilrindy
o3 usnssnd suopsiacad weuguiodde sujor!

BRB1 1Y ASURAICTI BU} JO LG VINPRYRS J¢ 22 Ydeiheled of juenamd AURAWCD ey} J0 RI016IH0 G4l 0 UD|ED|dda Bg} uo pnog) ag)

BPBLU REM [UBWIUoddR o] - sejuadiuos [y

uopeandde sl $PRL DUM UOTIS]

800z 1snbny g - seuadwon v

wawuioddy jo g

600Z 0 B¥ 1 T, B00Z 16 0S1°C B0OZ 19 OFE T BOOZ IO TFLE 800Z 10 9¥L Z 600Z 0 1¥L T KntiBed s tpee]

‘vorsiag AesuryD ‘eanent jo

Hne HBIH} iwoumimey inen

o7 Buna, 3 w3 - sapmdives gy| moypy|

d 5L $pA0N) - s b Lsjurg

SWIBIGA UYOT SHIOUSIN - SEqUedaiod [y Tinaneg Aurduion]

SR V0L SHOUIIN LA LR SRIOUSIN SWeIAN uyor .._o...u_z_ SWRA ¥OIN SWHIM VO SEOUIIN TR Or SHOUIIN] woBam
‘BUIOGIRLIS AROUILL *pUOQHRWS ALoLLL

palW] SEUIBION PAAR OlABN penus] eBuipjoy jejasn3 PRRILIN SBUIDIOH [10in3 PaFWI 02018 AIRE PONUN S2DI0H SleE dIIBULE A PRIWTY 918 WORayU] wsploqaE
‘diys19uBd peYILIrT Pund 1oAng 900Z LOpEYU)

Lz YN ¥ VIN YN Sot'el a

[ ¥IN N N N 1 2

[Z] (73] i VN Wi 00LS1 g

Vil i ViN VN VN 568'29) V|

e 13 B 001 US40 13 B 000 £ BEe 13 LIZ 21 e L1003 O LIGSP) 59 1003 D 10TD 4280 0103 D 90606, RS Kivuipio pespogny

dS1 $)H WRJIRH 'PROY I[eH Rumnyy "osnoH sudw3 - seusdwos wy ssaIppY Buipriy

1 w340 puissBay saunc

T £S5 5%} SIBNDS MO | 'dT1 SHORd - Sensdwoes gy IO pasnsiley

1881 J0qUIsAIN 10 ¥DOZ YLIEW BD ¥a8L ANT 1 S00Z AUN 12 L00Z U 22 100Z Unf 12| wug vopuiediosu)

$L565520 52189060 1GFErBZ0 8L000¥S0 Tar0BZI0 BZZEOTR0 sequinyy Aundied

POUIN RUSIBAISIUOD PIRUSIO POYUIN 1921ARE RIOUHNON SO SBUIPIOH PIBA SUIABN paTI] SBUIpIoH 1990n3 PO 02PIA [BASIA PRI CIPCH IWIIN SOWNN thalalid

'PRIWN RUNEAS [BIunT
‘RO [eioing
PRI (¥} suopYSyEsY wdiug PRI (£} Suonws|ey ajduy P& iz) suonesieey sudua| pwjwr () sucpesiesy udwz PRI 02pIE etiva PR 03ioH sisal] sy Aunduiod)|

NOLLYIWHOANI AHOLOLVIS - [ XIANAdDY




APPENDIX 2

ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS

23




Belle Holdco Limited
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 08 September 2009
Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge
RECEIPTS £ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00
PAYMENTS
0.00 0.00 0.00
Balances in Hand 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 08 September 2009 09:10




Belle Bidco Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 08 September 2009

Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge

RECEIPTS £ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00

PAYMENTS
0.00 0.00 0.00
‘Balances in Hand 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 08 September 2009 09:10




Empire Realisations (1) Limited (Formerly Eurotel Holdings Limited)

RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS

Balances in Hand

Page 1 of 1

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 08 September 2009

Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge

£ £ £

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

IPS SQL Ver. 5,02

08 September 2009 08:41



Empire Realisations (2) Limited (Formerly Neville Ward Holdings Limited)
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 08 September 2009

Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge

RECEIPTS £ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00

PAYMENTS
0.00 0.00 0.00
Balances in Hand 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 1 of 1 iPS SQL Ver. 5.02 08 September 2009 08:42




Empire Realisations (3) Limited (Formerly Northpoint Services Limited)
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 08 September 2009
Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge
RECEIPTS £ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00
PAYMENTS
0.00 0.00 0.00
Balances in Hand 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 08 September 2009 08:42




Empire Realisations (4) Limited (Formerly Eurotel Limited)
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 09 September 2009

Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge
RECEIPTS £ £ £
The Business & Goodwill 12,500,000.00 12,500,000.00
Plant & Machinery 50,000.00 50,000.00
Stock 50,000.00 50,000.00
Book Debts 900,000.00 $00,000.00
Other Debts 69.00 69.00
12,500,000.00 1,000,069.00 13,500,069.00
PAYMENTS
Lloyds TSB Bank plc 12,460,000.00 12,460,000.00
40,000.00 1,000,069.00 12,460,000.00
Balances in Hand 40,000.00 1,000,069.00 1,040,069.00
12,500,000.00 1,000,06%.00 13,500,069.00




Empire Realisations (5) Limited (Formerly Allington Communications Limited)
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 08 September 2009
Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge
RECEIPTS £ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00
PAYMENTS
0.00 0.00 0.00
Balances in Hand 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 08 September 2009 08:49




Empire Realisations (6) Limited (Formerly Service Direct (UK) Limited)
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 08 September 2009
Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge
RECEIPTS £ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00
PAYMENTS
0.00 0.00 0.00
Balances in Hand 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 08 September 2009 08:49




Empire Realisations (7) Limited (Formerly Advance Telephone Systems Limited)
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 08 September 2009
Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge
RECEIPTS £ £ £
0.c0 0.00 0.00
PAYMENTS
0.00 0.00 0.00
Balances in Hand 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 08 September 2009 08:49




Empire Realisations (8) Limited (Formerly Eurotel Corporate Services Limited)
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 08 September 2009
Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge
RECEIPTS £ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00
PAYMENTS
0.00 0.00 0.00
Balances in Hand 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 08 September 2009 08:50




- Empire Realisations (9) Limited (Formerly Digital Exchange Maintenance Services Limited)
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 08 September 2009
Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge
RECEIPTS £ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00
PAYMENTS
0.00 0.00 0.00
Balances in Hand 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 08 September 2009 09:09




Multilink Business Communications Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 08 September 2009
Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge
RECEIPTS £ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00
PAYMENTS
0.00 0.00 0.00
Balances in Hand 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 08 September 2009 09:10




sa0uB|eq Auedwoniaiu (2 st () SUONES|EaY ANdWT UO SJOJIPAI PAINJBSUN WLEY '§

0 =snidung ‘¢

0opig - Wueg spho '€

'QIDBIUCS JOLLOISND g §19SSE (0N uodn paseq w13 10} g/e paunboR oopioy 8lBY T

{v] ®10N (000'v258'02) (oo0'9zz'9s) {000'82)
000’9 00001
(000'82)
(000'8S8'E) (000'v28'02)
{000'022'9s)
(el ;o] 000'000°L1
(3) oseas (3 ) (3) anjeA, (3 (3) aniep| (3) ssieas @) (3) es11ea1 (3 3 (3} anjeA
0] pajewnsy | anea yoog | os|eas o) yoog asNeal o) yoog | o1 palewunsg § anjeA yoog § o) pHewiS3 | anjea ooy | Isieal o) yoog
pajewns3 pIlEWNST pajeuinsy
papwry papwi (€) papwn () papwiy pajwi] oopig allag pajwI] e3picH aeg
() suonesizay andwy | suones|eay audws | suopes|eay aJdwz (1) suopesieay audw3 '
[zl ooN 000'222'21 vi0'ZL sLe fileloN ooo'9zz'al 000'G85'EE 000'8)
000°00E'E
©00'002
000'€82's 00t 000'09Z2'81
000'261
000'2v4'L
vi0'CH 8Lz 000'195'81
000'v86'Y1L 000'9L
(3) esijeay (3 (3) (3) anjep, (3} (3) aniea| (3) esieal 3 (3) esie=u 3 k] (3) eniea
0] pajewnsy | @njea yoogd as|jeal O} ¥o0g asijeals o) HOOH 0} pajewnss | anjeA ¥oog | O} pajewns3 | enjeAa yoog as|jeal 0} 3oog
pajewns3 pajewns3 pajewnsy
paYw panwr (e) papwi (2) papwL pajwi 0apia ll2g pajwi] IPioH 888
{p) suonesiesy andwy | suonesieey aadw3 § suones|zoy endw3 {1) suonesijeay aJjdwz
Z jo y ebey
¢ xipuaddy

Wi} 3 10) 0OPIOH 21194 Aq pasedsia 1

SAEYY JO SIUBLIBJEYS ,8I0}00.]] L OF S0ION

gioquow spiebar se

snidtns{Aauatojjep) (210} pajewns3

|12)deo dn-pajjed pue panss)

810})pesd spuubal se

snjdunsjAaue)oyep pejewnsy

SJ0}1PAID |BJUBIejeId-UON paINDesUf

(s1apjoy aBaeys Bupeoy

o} [1e;uoys Aue Buipnjoxe) sioj[pesd [eustojoId
-uou spsebad se enjdinsyAsua)ayep pajew)sy
8J0}paLD [EflUAIBRId

sapliigery §o Aewilng - LY

:810)pasd ejjuasajad Jo)
BIQE|iRAR 519880 |B)0} pej_wInS]
(8002 @unr uo paseq) sJ019aQ
¥o0i19

sjuauRsanu|

{ade)) sjessy paxiy

WpooH

Auedwoo-a)

SALBIPISGNS U] SJUBLLISIAU)
:gjasse pebieysun

51955V JO MEWUNg - v

SJ[BY JO JUSWI)RIS 51098410 AlBLUILING




062'S3 jo aniasal uondwapal |edes & sapnjou) paywi (g) suonesieay andws3 u jeyded dn payjes § penss| 'z

pajwin [9104n3 wouy anp s1 pajwi (g) suonesteay andwg ur Auedwodaiy |

SUONEDIUNLLILLIOY)
ssauisng yuminpy

suoljesjjeay aqdwzg

®
suofesijeay andwy

suoljesi|zay andw3y

(9) suonesieay andwg

oot 052'sz 000'04 0oo'sLe
000'¢L6
3 (3) 3 (3 (3 (3 ¥ (3 {3) (3) (3) {3)
asiigal 0] |anjep %oog | asesr o) | anjea | asiealo} [ anjeps | asieal o) | anjeas |asyeal o) | anjea yoog | asyeas o) | anjea yoog
pejewns3 pajewns3 | joog |[psiewns3| syoog [polewns3| syoog psiewmsy pajeluns3y
pajywn pauwi () pauwIT papw (2} papwIt paywn

(g) suonesyeay sndwgy

0002991 0sz'sz 05z's2 0oo'oL 000'829'€ 000'v9e'e
000'0L
000°04 0OD'¥9E‘Z
000'299'L 0sz'se 0sZ'se 000°899'c
3 3 () &)} 3 @ 3) 3 @ @ (3) )
asieal 0} |anjeA yoog | asieas 03 | anjep ] asyealo) | anjea Jasiyesu oy | anea | ssiess o) | anjea yoog | esiyeas o) | anjea yoog
pajewnsy PHEWNST | jood psjewnsy | xyoog |pajewns3| soog |paleurnis3 pajeunsy
paiLn) pauwn (6) pajwr paywry (2) pajiw] pajwn)
SUONEDIUNLWIWIOT suones|eay anduwig 8 sucijesiesy sndw3 | () suojesyeay andws | (g) suocnesyesy andwg
SSaLSNG YUIINW _ suopesijeay andw3

T jo Z obied
¢ xipusddy

SI[BHY JO SIUBWIEIEIS ,S10}9011Q B4} O) S6JON

siequew spJeBes se snjdins/Aous)oyep 1810} pejew sy
{endea dn-pajjeo pue panss|

{ssapjoy abieyo Buneoy o} jlejuoys Aue Buipnpxa)
SWIED [BNUIFjAId-UOL paINIASUN)

SapINqer] jo Alewuing - 1y

:8J0}poID |eljusiayoad 10y
e|qe|[eAR S]0SSE |B}O) pojew(isy
sjasse pabreyoun

SIUAWISAAU]

Auedwoo-saju)

:g1esse pabieyoun

SIOSSY J0 AEWWNG - ¢

sJ|eyy JO JuoWelels 8401204 q Aewwng




ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COST ANALYSIS

APPENDIX 4

Time Cost Summary from 3 AUGUST 2009 to 3 SEPTEMBER 2009

Average

Other Senior Hourly

Classification of Work Function Partners Managers  Professionals Total  Time Costs Rate
Hours Hours Hours Hours £ £

Administration & Planning 0.00 4510 79.70 124.80 27,275.00 219
Investigations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -
Realisation of assets 6.00 1.00 0.00 7.00 3,985.00 569
Trading 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -
Creditors 0.00 10.00 10.50 20.50 4,624.75 226
Case Specific Matters 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -
Total hours 6.00 56.10 90.20 152.30 35,884.75 236

25




APPENDIX 5
Proof of Debt

Please complete the table below confirming the amount owed to you by each entity within the group and
complete the attached proof of debt form. Should you be owed money by more than one entity, please
complete a proof of debt for each entity.

Amount
Owed
Company £
EUROTEL LIMITED
EUROTEL HOLDINGS LIMITED

NORTHPOINT SERVICES LIMITED

ALLINGTON COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED

SERVICE DIRECT (UK) LIMITED

ADVANCE TELEPHONE SYSTEMS LIMITED

EUROTEL CORPORATE SERVICES LIMITED

DIGITAL EXCHANGE MAINTENANCE SERVICES LIMITED

BELLE HOLDCO LIMITED

BELLE BIDCO LIMITED

MULTILINK CCMMUNICATIONS LIMITED

Total

In addition, please fill in the name(s) of the relevant Company/Companies in the space provided at the top of
the proof of debt forms.

Please return the completed forms, along with copies of statements and outstanding invoices to substantiate
your claim, marked for the attention of Gemma Selby at the following address:

Deloitte LLP

1 City Square
Leeds LS1 2AL

26




Rule 2.72

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of

Form 4.25

Limited

In Administration

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration Order 3 August 2009

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
liquidation (see note}

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated. [Note the
liquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show:-

{a) amount of Value Added Tax
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Security Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred.

10.

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given

1.

Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor




BELLE HOLDCO LIMITED AND CERTAIN SUBSIDIARIES
(ALL IN ADMINISTRATION)

ESTIMATED QUTCOME AND DISTRIBUTION STATEMENT AS AT 8 SEPTEMBER 2009

Notes
Assets subject to a fixed charge
Goodwilt 1
Less:
Costs of realisation
Administrators’ fees and expenses 2
Distributions fo Lipyds TSB Bank plc 3

Fixed charge funds in hand / estimated to be received

Indebtedness to Lioyds TSB Bank plc 3
Estimated surplus / {(deficit) as regards fixed charge holder

Assets subject to a floating charge

Book debts 4
Plant and machinery 4
Stock 4

Bank interest

Less:
Costs of realisation 5
Administrators' fees and expenses 2

Floating charge funds in hand / estimated to be received

Fixed charge surplus [from above])

Estimated to be available to preferential creditors

Preferential creditors (employee claims) not yet agreed B
Fixed charge deficit brought down

Estimated to be available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

Trade creditors 7
Intercompany creditors
Other 8

Estimated surplus / (deficit) as regards unsecured creditors

Notes to the Estimated Outcome Statement

Relates 1o the sale of business and assets to Daisy Telecoms on 3 August 2009
Estimated Administrators’ fees only

Relates to the sale of business and assels o Daisy Telecoms on 3 August 2009

hoh WON -

calculation by our tax department.

APPENDIX §
Realised / Estimated Total
paid to date Future
Reatisations /
costs
£000 £'000 £'000
12,500 - 12,500
12,500 - 12,500
(25) (25)
(15) (15)
{12,460) - _{12,460)
(12,460) (40} {12,500)
40 (40} -
{16,600)
(4,140)
900 - 900
50 - 50
50 - 50
1,000 - 1,000
- (900) {900)
- (100) {100)
1,000 {1,000) -
(224)
(4,140)
1,104
0
27,753
28,857
{33,221}

Amount due to Lioyds TSB Bank plc as at 3 August 2009. The Bank hold fixed and floating charge security over the assets of the Company.

Majority of the costs of realisation relates to potential capita! gain on the sale of the goodwill. This is an estimate only, and is subject to final

6  Subrogated claim by the Bank for wages advanced prior to the appointment of Administrators. This is an estimate only and will be calculated

should it become apparent that a dividend to the preferential creditors is available.
As per the Directors Statement of Affairs
Including £25m due to Inflexion.




Rule 2.37

{a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert amount of claim

(d} Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the
request {if any) and their
claims in the
administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
is below the required 10%

(e) insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Form 2.21B

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number
Belle Holdco Limited 06289226
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Court case number
Division, Leeds District Registry

2141 of 2009

1{a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
Belle Holdeo Limited

1 City Square
Leeds

My claim in the administration is (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of thelr written confirmation of
concurrence.

The purpose of the meeting is (e)

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2.37

{a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c} Insert ameunt of claim

{d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the
request (if any) and their
claims in the
administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
is below the required 10%

(e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Creditor's request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Belle Bidco Limited

Company number

06290463

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Leeds District Registry

Court case number

2146 of 2009

I {a)

request a meeting of the creditors of {b)

Belle Bidco Limited

1 City Square
Leeds

My claim in the administration is (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence.

The purpose of the meeting is (e)

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Form 2.21B

Rule 2.37 Creditor’s request for a meeting
Name of Company Company number
Empire Realisations (1) Limited {Formerly 05466039
Eurotel
Holdings Limited)
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Court case number
Division, Leeds District Registry
2143 of 2009
(a) insert full name and I (a)

address of the creditor
making the request

(b) Insert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

address of registered Empire Realisations (1) Limited (Formerly Eurotel
office of the company Heldings Limited)

1 City Square

Leeds

{c} Insert amount of claim My ciaim in the administration is (c)

(d) Insert full name(s) and (d)
address{es) of creditors
concurring with the

request (if any) and their

claims in the

administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
is below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence,

{e) Inserl details of the The purpose of the meeting is {e)
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2.37

{a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) Insert amount of claim

{d) Insert full name(s} and
address(es) of creditors
concuring with the
request (if any) and their
claims in the
administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
is below the required 10%

(e} Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Form 2.21B

Creditor’'s request for a meeting

Name of Company

Empire Realisations (2) Limited (Formerly
Neville
Ward Holdings Limited)

Company number

02948461

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Leeds District Registry

Court case number

2140 of 2009

I (a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

Empire Realisations (2) Limited {Formerly Neville
Ward Holdings Limited)

1 City Square

Leeds

My claim in the administration is {(c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence,

The purpose of the meeting is (e}

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2.37

{a}) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) Insert amount of claim

{(d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the
request (if any) and their
claims in the
administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
is below the required 10%

(e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Empire Realisations (3) Limited (Formerly
Northpoint Services Limited)

Company number

05068126

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Leeds District Registry

Court case number

2150 of 2008

[ (a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
Empire Realisations (3) Limited (Formerly
Northpoint Services Limited)

1 City Square

Leeds

My claim in the administration is (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence.

The purpose of the meeting is (e)

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2.37

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(¢) Insert amount of claim

{d) Insert full name({s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the
request (if any) and their
claims in the
administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
is below the required 10%

{e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Empire Realisations (4) Limited (Formerly
Eurotel
Limited)

Company number

02659539

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Leeds District Registry

Court case number

2149 of 2009

I(a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

Empire Realisations (4) Limited (Formerly Eurotel

Limited)

1 City Square

Leeds

My claim in the administration is (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence.

The purpose of the meeting is (e)

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Form 2.21B

. s .
Rule 2.37 Creditor’s request for a meeting
Name of Company Company number
Empire Realisations {5) Limited (Formerly 04354868
Allington Communications Limited)
in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Court case number
Division, Leeds District Registry
2147 of 2009
(a) tnsert full name and | {a)

address of the creditor
making the request

{b) Insert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

address of registered Empire Realisations (5) Limited {Formerly
office of the company Allington Communications Limited)

1 City Square

Leeds

(c) Insert amount of claim - My claim in the administration is (¢}

{d) Insert full name(s) and  (d)
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the

request (if any) and their

claims in the

administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
is below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence.

(e} Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting is (e)
purpase of the meeting

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2.37 Creditor’'s request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Empire Realisations (8) Limited (Formerly
Service
Direct (UK) Limited)

Company number

03798291

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Leeds District Registry

Court case number

2148 of 2009

{a) Insert full name and I (a)
address of the creditor
making the request

(b} Insert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

address of registered Empire Realisations (6} Limited (Formerly Service
office of the company Direct (UK) Limited)

1 City Square

Leeds

{c) Insert amount of claim My claim in the administration is (c)

{d) Insert full name(s) and (d)
address{es) of creditors
concurring with the

request (if any) and their

claims in the

administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
is below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

cancurrence.
{e) Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting is (e)
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2.37 Creditor's request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Empire Realisatiens (7) Limited (Formerly
Advance
Telephone Systems Limited)

Company number

01832883

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Leeds District Registry

Court case number

2142 of 2009

(a) tnsert full name and 1(a)
address of the creditor
making the request

{&) Insert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

address of registered Empire Realisations (7} Limited (Formerly Advance
office of the company Telephone Systems Limited)

1 City Square

Leeds

{c) Insert amount of claim My claim in the administration is {(c)

{(d) Insert full name(s) and (d)
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the

request (if any) and their

claims in the

administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
is below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence.

{e} Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting is (e)
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2.37

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) Insert amount of claim

(d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the
request (if any) and their
claims in the
administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
is below the required 10%

(e} Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Form 2.21B

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number
Empire Realisations (8) Limited {Formerly 02402775
Eurotel

Corporate Services Limited)

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Court case number
Division, Leeds District Registry
2144 of 2009

I (a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

Empire Realisations (8) Limited (Formerly Eurotel
Corporate Services Limited)

1 City Square

Leeds

My claim in the administration is (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of
concurrence.

The purpose of the meeting is (e)

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2.37 Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Empire Realisations (9) Limited (Formerly
Digital
Exchange Maintenance Services Limited)

Company number

02765941

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Leeds District Registry

Court case number

2156 of 2009

(a) tnsert full name and | (a)
address of the creditor
making the request

(b} Insert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

address of registered Empire Realisations (8) Limited (Formerly Digital
office of the company Exchange Maintenance Services Limited)

1 City Square

Leeds

(c) Insert amount of claim My claim in the administration is (c)

(d) tnsert full name(s) and (d)
address{es) of creditors
concurring with the

request (if any) and their

claims in the

administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
is below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence.
{e) Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting is {g)
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2.37 Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Multilink Business Communications Limited

Company number

02656178

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Leeds District Registry

Court case number

2145 of 2009

{a) Insert full name and I (a)
address of the creditor
making the request

{b) Insert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
address of registered Multilink Business Communications Lirmnited
office of the company

1 City Square

Leeds

{c} Insert amount of claim My claim in the administration is (c}

{d) Insert full name(s) and  {d)
address{es) of creditors
concurring with the

request {if any) and their

claims in the

administration if the

requesting creditor’s
claim
is below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence.
(e) Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting is (e)
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




